
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 419

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03RD FEBRUARY, 2017

SPECIAL BURN TREATMENT UNITS

419. SHRI C.S. PUTTA RAJU:
SHRI S.P. MUDDAHANUME GOWDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is shortage of separate special burn units in hospitals across the country, if so, the reasons therefor;

(b) the details of the hospitals having separate burn units in the country, State/ UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up a separate burn treatment unit in all hospitals across the country, if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(d) the funds earmarked, allocated and spent to establish such units during the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise; and

(e) the time by which the said units are likely to be set up in all the hospitals in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a) to (e): Health is State subject and no such information is maintained centrally. However, a pilot programme was initiated in the year 2010 by Ministry of Health & Family Welfare in the name of “Pilot Programme for Prevention of Burn Injuries” (PPPBI) with a total budget of Rs.
29 crore. The programme was initiated in the three Medical Colleges and six Districts Hospitals in 3 States as 100% Centrally Sponsored Scheme.

The Programme has been continued during 12th Five Year Plan as ‘National Progamme for Prevention & Management of Burn Injuries (NPPMBI)’ with the objective to cover 67 State Government Medical Colleges and 19 District Hospital for providing burn care units. So far, Burn units have been identified in 44 Medical Colleges and 17 District Hospitals, details of which are available at Annexure I. The details of fund released are at Annexure-II.

Establishment of burns unit involves addition/alteration/modification of existing modification of existing structure or construction of new structure to locate the burn unit and procurement of medical equipments for which financial assistance as per the norms of the Programme is provided by the Central Government. Respective State Government takes further action for the establishment of the Burn Units.


Annexure-I

List of the Medical Colleges approved for establishing the Burn Units/ Wards under National Programme for Prevention & Management of Burn Injuries (PPPMBI) during 12th FYP:

Recommended Medical Colleges

S. No. State District Name of the Medical College

1.
Assam

Dibrugarh Assam Medical College & Hospital

2. Silchar Silchar Medical College & Hospital

3.
Bihar

Patna Patna Medical College

4. Bhagalpur J.L.N. Medical College & Hospital

5. Chhattisgarh Bilaspur Chhattisgarh Institute of Medical Sciences

6. Gujarat Rajkot PDU Medical College

7.
Jammu &
Kashmir

Srinagar SMHS Hospital & Medical College

8.

Madhya Pradesh

Indore MGM Medical College

9. Bhopal Gandhi Medical College

10. Rewa Shyam Shah Medical College, Rewa

11. Jabalpur
Netaji Subash Chandra Bose Medical College,
Jabalpur

12. Gwalior G.R. Medical College, Gwalior

13.

Maharashtra

Dhule SBH Govt. Medical College & Hospital

14. Pune B.J. Medical College & Sasoon General Hospital

15. Nanded S.C. Govt. Medical College, Nanded

16. Latur Govt. Medical College & Hospital, Latur

17. Nagpur Govt. Medical College & Hospital Nagpur

18. Manipur Imphal Regional Institute of Medical Sciences (RIMS)

19. Orissa Cuttack S.C.B. Medical College & Hospital

20.
Punjab

Patiala Medical College and Hospial, Patiala

21. Faridkot GGS Medical College Hospital Faridkot

22.

Tamil Nadu

Thanjavur Thanjavur Medical College Hospital

23. Trichirappallli
KAVP Govt. Medical College & Mahatma Gandhi Memorial Govt. Hospital

24. Vellore Govt. Vellore Medical College Hospital Vellore

25. Salem
Govt. Mohan Kumarmangalam Medical College
Hospital Salem

26. Coimbatore Coimbatore Medical College Hospital, Coimbatore

27. Madurai Madurai Medical College

28.

Uttar Pradesh

Kanpur GSVM Medical College

29. Lucknow K.G. Medical University

30. Gorakhpur B.R.D. Gorakhpur


31. Agra S.N. Medical College, Agra

32. Allahabad MLN Medical College Allahabd

33.
Uttrakhand

Haldwani Govt. Medical College, Haldwani

34. Dehradun Medical College Doon Hospital Dehradun

35.

West Bengal

Burdwan Burdwan Medical College & Hospital

36. Kolkata IPGMER, SSKM Medical College & Hospital

37. Darjeeling North Bengal Medical College & Hospital, Darjeelin

38.

Andhra Pradesh

Kurnool Kurnool Medical College

39. Guntur Guntur Medical College

40. Tirupati Shri Venkateshwar Medicla College, Tirupati

41. Anantpur Govt. Medical College Anantpur

42.
Kerala

Kozikode Govt. Medical College, Kozikode

43. Kottayam Govt. Medical College Kottayam

44. Goa Goa Govt. Medical College Goa

Recommended District Hospitals

S. No. State District Name of the District Hospital

1.
Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
Port Blair GB pant Hospital

2.
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
Silvassa Shri Vinoba Bhave Civil Hospital

3. Daman and Diu Daman Government Hospital, Daman

4.
Kerala

Kollam A.A. Rahim Memorial District Hospital

5. Ernakulam General Hospital Ernakulam

6. Mizoram Aizwal Civil Hospital, Aizwal

7. Odisha Puri District Hospital, Puri

8.
Punjab

Jalandhar Civil Hospital, Jalandhar

9. Bathinda Civil Hospital, Bathinda

10. Sikkim Gantok STNM Gantok

11.
Arunachal Pradesh

Naharloung Arunachal State Hospital, Naharloung

12. Bomdia General Hospital Bomdia

13.
Nagaland

Kohima Naga Hospital Kohima

14. Dimapur District Hospital Dimapur

15. Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur RH Nahan

16. Meghalaya Shillong Civil Hospital Shillong

17. West Bengal Purulia Deban Mahato Sadar Hospital Purulia


Annexure-II

Details of funds released to establish burn units during the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise under “National Programme for Prevention and Management of Burn Injuries (NPPMBI)”

Financial Year 2013-14

Nil

Financial Year 2014-15

State Amount released
(Rs in crore)

Assam (under PPPBI) 0.40

West Bengal 5.198

Gujarat 2.59875

Tamil Nadu 3.56625

Chhattisgarh 0.20

Financial Year 2015-16

State Amount released
(Rs in crore)

Bihar 3.534

Chhattisgarh 2.39875

Manipur 3.1185

Odisha 2 .59875

Financial Year 2016-17

State
Amount released

(Rs in crore)

Assam
6.237

Goa 2.0790

Jammu & Kashmir 3.1185

Kerala 2.494

Madhya Pradesh 3.741

Punjab 2.494

Tamil Nadu 3.741

Uttar Pradesh 1.247

West Bengal 1.247

Total 36,7935

